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APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

LA ST,

“——STATE OF CALIFORNIA; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES~—

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) BR 0438836 ,
Plaintiff and Respondent, ' Bevérl? Hills Trial Cotxt
v. | No. WX98334

Defendant and Appellant. MEMORANDUM JUDGMENT

This cause havmg been submitted for decision, and fully considered, }t 1s
ordered as follows:

The Judgmcnt is affirmed.

Foﬂowmg a court trial, defendant and appellant Laurence C Smith- (defendant)

[l was convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 21453, subdivision (a), failing t0 stop -
for a red signal. The trial court imposed a fine of $340 and applied defenidant’s cash bail |

to the fine, Defendant timely filed notice of appeal.

: FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Defendant was issued a citation under the provisions of the automated traffic |
enforcement syster. (Veh. Code, §§ 21455.5-21455.7.) The citation alleged ma}me
violation was based upon photographic evidence taken on June 14, 2004 at7: 15 p 1, at

the location described as “E[ast]Bfound] Sunset & La Cienega,”
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On August 9 2004, defendant signed and filed a written ‘chuest for Tnal,” --:
indicating his Intent to pleéd not guilty to the charge. His arraignment and trial'were’ _
scheduled for October 14, 2004. The record on app'eal inciud'esa domunentmnﬂed : f '
including the followmg: “Will the officer who wrote the citation be in com? S The
officer will be suﬁpoeﬂa‘ed to appear in court. In most cases, he or. she will appear, I
some cases, unavoidsble circumstances may prevent or delay his/her appearanice. If! the

witness(es) against you does not appear and you do appear, the vmlat:on wﬂl genemlly
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‘be dismssed”

On October 14, 2004 the cause was called for court trial, Deputy Zenon Porche
and defendant were the only WImesses to testify during the trial, Their testlmony and

the trial proceedings are set forth in a reporter’s transcript and a settied statement both

of which are part of the record on appeal.’ .

K

.defendant, who were present in court for trial on October 14, 2004. Said testimony included

&ertain foundational elements that were comimon to all cases. After Deputy Porche coricluded ks | -
general testimony, the reporter’s transcript states as follows: “(Unable to Complete Transcnpuon :

due to Tape Malfunction/.])”

The settled statement provides that “[tJhe Court ordered producnon ofa tmuscnpt and was.

informed that the audiotape was flawed . . .” and that “[o]nly the first portion of the bmﬁn'i:atcd
proceedings was retrievable.” The court then stated that it had “attempted to reconstrict thé -

balance of the proceedings, but finds that it cannot do so with accuracy and is thérefore UNABLE‘.} :
TO SETTLE THIS STATEMENT.” (Original capitalization.) We find, howéver, thatthe settled | |

staterent sufficiently conveys that portion of the proceedings wherein defendant’s case ‘was

individually called so as to allow this court to address those issued raised by defendant on appeal. [
As such, defendant has been provided with “a ‘record of sufficient completeiess’ to perit appellate:| -
scrutiny of his claims of error. {Citations.]” (Peaple v. Jenkins (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d Supp.'55, 61. )i :

Furthermore, by order dated October 4, 2005, this court gave the parties to this appealat - -
opportunity to brief the issue of whether the trial court’s inability to settle the statement ‘msul‘ts in.

a record that is not adequate to address the issues raised by [defendant].” Both sides suhmxtted R

briefs in response to the order, and we found defendant’s arguments to be unpersuasive, -
-2- | |

IThe settled statement indicates that the trial in this mattér was b:ﬂ:métﬁd, siice mofe than o

one defendant was present for trial on October 14, 2004, for an alleged violation of Vehicle Code |
section 21453, subdivision (&), which involved the automated system. The reporter’s traascnpt ki
 includes Deputy Porche’s general testimony which was applicable to all individuals, including . a
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Deputy Porche testified that since May 1999, he has been the “Photzo .
Enforcement Coordinator” for the City of West Hollywood. He thereaﬁer st foﬁh th

another officer will approve or disprove every mtatmn, we’re the only authority. No one'

Holtywood contracts with a vendor known as ACS, which actually constructs the

the poles” upon which the cameras sit. ACS retrieves the film from the cameras, and it

NN RN RN N NN e
mqmukwwmow535~5355:5

[ hen applies certain criteria, wihich Depity Porche provides to ACS; irordes

certain vehicles that are caught on film, Once ACS completes the ehm:muon pmews
the remaining film is forwarded to Deputy Porche, who reviews it and delsemm RS

' whether a citation is issued.

With respect to maintenance and scrvxcmg of the automated system, the deputy
the memory ¢ard and film, and record certain information in a “techﬂicianlag;” S
the traffic signal.? Deputy Porche testified that, in addition to the maintenance

times a month.” Thereafter, the deputy gave a detailed description of how the systeni is
tiggered 1 tako  piture. Durig his genralized testimony, Deputy orche v

| certain information on the photographs that are taken of the alleged v:.olators, eXpIammg

whiy the photos evidence a particular defendant’s violation of the law on the date and.at- - -

n
/1]

related oquipment were in proper working order on the dates inspected.
-3-

# can tell us to approve or disprove these citations.” He also testified that the City of West A

said that ACS is required to check each and evcry camera three times per .week, replace R

including whether the unit is fnctioning properly and whether it is synchromized with.

the meaning of each of the numbers on the photos, how the numbers are calcilated, and 4

“The record on appeal includes two “Field Technician Service and Inspectmn Logfs}” for the |
1 subject location, dated June 11, 2004, and June 15, 2004. The logs reflect that the caneras and

training and education for this position. According to the deputy, “'[e]lﬂler myself i or RE

system, “configure{s] the interssctions,” “lay{s] the loops” for the sysiem, and “erect(s} |

preformed by ACS, either he or another officer tests “each and every camera t“v‘vd'fa three i -
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-the location alleged on the c1tat10n } Based upon the deputy’s test&mony, thie ﬁrst
photograph showed that the light was red for two-tcnths of a second before: defendant s

vehicle traversed the limit line. The second photograph showed that, when this photo |

hour. : S . |
The settled statement provides that “[tJhe Court does agree with {defendant’s) |

memmm ~

Deputy Porche responded that neither he nor Deputy. Gossett were present at'the loca:uan
where the violation occurred and that their function was simply to review the evxdence,
determine whether it was sufficient for prosecutlon and thex testify a3 to its sxgmﬁeance
The Court overruled the objection and the trial proceeded.”

At the conclusion of the trial, the court found defendant guilty and’ ordm*ed hrm to
pay a fine. This timely appeal follows. ‘

CONTENTIONS ON APPEAL

Defendant raises the following contennons on appeal: )

(1) that admission of the photographs showing defendant’s vxolatlon consﬂtuted
improper hearsay, and did not fall within the business records exception to the hiearsay
rule; '

(2) that defendant’s due process rights were violated; and

that the citation officer would be present at the hearing.”
i

3’I'he record on appeal includes three photographs of defendant’s vehicle: ( I)asit approzwhed :
the intersection; (2) in the intersection; and (3) a blow-up of the second photo showing & close-up i
of the driver, .
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was taken, the light had already been red for 2.0 seconds. The photos also indicate that,
|| at the time the first photo was taken, defendant was traveling at a speed of 28 mﬂes;ver |

contention that he objécted to Deputy Porche’s testimony, stating that the citgtidn was -

Gossett’s testimony and have an opportunity to cross-examine him as the cltmg Ofﬁcer

(3) that defendant was denied due process by “the nnslcadmg ¢ourt msu'uchon |




DISCUSSION

Pkotographzc Evidence : , o

Defendant complains that the photographic evidence consnmted nnpmper heasrsay '

1 and was admitted without proper foundation or authentlcatwn Accm'dmg to defendant |

| “It]he custodian of the photographic record” with respect to his alleged-welaunnwasg R

Officer Gossett, and he was not present at trial. Defendant argues ﬂlatbecauseDePuty . :‘ |
Porche was not “the declarant who controlled all the information as to the camera

involved in [defendant’s] citation,” the evidence was not properly adm;tted under thc . -

\d'_QO\lO\Lh-ﬁ-wN'—-

busineéss records excephtionl 1o the hears"'é;Tr’uIF
104 . The busmess records exception is found at Evidence Code sectmn 1271 and
11 bprowdw as follows. “Evidence of a writing made as a record of an act, gondisqoq, or .. N

12 [ event is not made inadmissible by the hearsay rule when offered to prove theact, . -
13 || condition, or event if: [{f] (2) The writing was made in the regular course of a busmess , 1
14 { [] (b) The writing was made at or near the time of the act, condition, or event; [1] (c) o :‘
15 | The custodian or other qualified mmess testifies to its identity and the mode of its | A

17 | were such as to indicate its trustworthiness. » The exception is based uponthe - .
18 { assumption that records kept in the general course of business are usuatly accurate and g '{ '_: .
19 { may be used as evidence of the matter recorded. (Loper v. Morrison (1944) 23 Cal 2d !
20 §600, 608; Doyle v. Chief Oil Co. (1944) 64 Cal.App.2d 284,292-293, ) 4
21 In the case at bar, the inspection logs and photographs at issue satrsfy each of the |
22 h above requirements, such that they fall within the business records exccptmn to the

- 25 J time of the alleged violation, Third, Deputy Porche, who was a witnéss with petsosial
26 j knowledge of the workings of the automated system, was qualified to testify.as Iy the : |
27 authenumty of the evidence and the mode of its preparanon Evidence Code secuon '

28 |1 1271 does not require that Deputy Gossett be called as a wmess. Rather, “fi}t is the .

-5-

16 { preparation; and [1] (d) The sources of information and raethod and tlme of prepamtwn‘ “ g

23 jjhearsay rule. First, they were made in the rcgular course of business. Second, each log ;
24 { entry was made at or near the time of inspection, and each photograph was taken at'the - . =




| making the entry have personal knowledge of the transaction. [Citations. I (LOper
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Tequiremments for fts winsston- (People v Mahews (1991 aagearkppe&m-wa——%—- '

1
4
\

object of the business records statutes to eliminate the necessity of callmg each ‘witness,

and to substitute the record of the transaction or event. It is not necessary- that thc person . A

supre, 23 Cal.2d at pp 608-609; accord, County of Sonoma v. Grant W. (1986) 187 Al
Cal. App 3d 1439, 1451.) Here, although Deputy Porche did not make the log entries .
himself or pcrscnally monitor the particular camera at issue, he chd descnbe fmm |

personal knowledge the mode of preparation of these records and their souirces, . His.

testimony was therefore sufficient to authenticate the evidence and meet the foundahonai :l B

&
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'possesses “wide discretion in determining whether sufficient foundation is laid to

1203, subdivision (a), which provides that “{tJhe declarant of a statment that is admxtted

As such, the reliability and trustworthiness of the documents was estabhshed (cf
People v. Lugashi (1988) 205 Cal. App.3d 632, 640; County of Sonoma v: Grant W.. |
supra, 187 Cal.App.3d at p. 1451), and they were properly admitted, o

We also note that the California Supreme Court has stated that the trial court

qualify evidence as a business record. On appeal, exercise of that discretion cairbe
overturned only upon a clear showing of abuse.’ [Citation.]” (People v. Beeler (1 995) 9
Cal.4th 953, 978.) We find no abuse

Due Process and Nonappearauce of the Citing Officer

Defendant next claims that his due process rights were wolated because the c:tlng {
officer, Deputy Gossett, was not present at trial, and defendant was therefore unable o

confront and/or cross-examine him, Defendant also cites to Evidence Code sectlon

“It is apparent from Deputy Porche’s testimony that ACS performs céitain technical ﬁmuuons 3
under his direction, such as testing and inspecting the camera equipment, removing and replaciag | | -
the film and memory cards from the cameras, and processing the photographs. The inspectioniogs. |
are given to Deputy Porche, who reviews and signs them. In addition, after the film is processed,
either Deputy Porche or Deputy Gossett personally reviews each photograph of the alleged e
violation. It is apparent from his testimony that Deputy Porche has personat lmowledge of how all 1
of the various functions are performed. . .

-6-




as hearsay evidence may be called and e‘xammed by any adverse party-as if under cross«

examination concerning the statement.” Defendant makes much of the factthatthe .

court’s instructions mdxcated that Officer Gossett, the citing officer, would be - -
subpoenaed to appear at trial, but that he did not appeéar, aud‘ defendant was therefore
unable to cross-examing him, | : | | -
We find no due process violation. However, even assuming arguendo thiat it Was
error for the court to overrule defendant’s objection, any such error was harmless.
Neither Deputy Porche nor Deputy Gossett was a percipient witness to defendant’s
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violation. The fact’ WWH&&@MM%K&MM&SWW&S—
the deputy who reviewed the photographs of defendant and found that they metthe

criteria for issuance of a citation, It also indicates that Deputy Gossett was the dfficer o

assigned to the cameras located at the subject intersection, and that h¢ tended to them o

two to three times per month. Howeve:r,' this did not mean that Deputy Gossett’s
tesnmony was necessary. The accuracy and vahdlty of the system at the subject
intersection was attested to by the logs which, as discussed ante, were . properly s tted
as business records. The logs were filled out and signed by an ACS “Field. Serv:ce
Technician.” The logs also contam a “Police Department Signature,” which appears to
be that of Deputy Porche, not Deputy Gossett. For all the foregoing reasons, Deputy

Gossett was not a critical witness,
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Accordmgly, itis not reasonably probable the result ini this cage would have been‘ '

i different had Deputy Gossett been called as a witness and/or had defendant been able to g

cross-examine him, (People v. Watson (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818, 836; see also People v |
Hillhouse (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469, 494.) We find that the error, if any, was hamﬁess

beyond a reasonable doubt.

The judgment is affirmed.
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- We concur.
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P McKay, P.T.




